

**BREF**

CHRISTOPHER M. PETERSON, ESQ. (13932)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION OF NEVADA

4362 W. Cheyenne Ave.

North Las Vegas, NV 89032

Telephone: (702) 366-1226

Facsimile: (725) 210-6328

Email: peterson@aclunv.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

JENNIFER STISA GRANICK, ESQ.\*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

425 California St., 7th Fl.

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: 415-343-0758

Email: jgranick@aclu.org

*\*Pro hac vice forthcoming*

**DISTRICT COURT**

**CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

META PLATFORMS, INC. f/k/a  
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

**Case No. A-24-886110B**

**Dept. No. XXXI**

**Hearing Not Requested**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada, Electronic Frontier Foundation, Riana Pfefferkorn, Access Now, Center for Democracy and Technology, Fight for the Future, Internet Society, Mozilla Corporation, and Signal Messenger LLC, In Support of Defendant Meta Platforms.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i> .....	<i>iii</i>
<i>STATEMENTS OF INTEREST</i> .....	1
<i>INTRODUCTION</i> .....	3
<i>ARGUMENT</i> .....	7
I. The privacy and security of electronic communications on the Internet are threatened in unprecedented ways, and encryption is the most important means of protecting users, especially vulnerable ones such as children. ....	7
A. Until recently, most conversations were ephemeral and beyond the reach of police.....	7
B. The ability for companies, governments, and others to surveil users on the Internet threatens privacy and security, but encryption offers a means of protecting both.....	8
C. End-to-end encryption benefits children.....	13
D. End-to-end encryption helps protect against cybersecurity risks, and the protections are best achieved when E2EE is turned on by default. ....	14
E. Federal and state regulators agree that the widespread use of encryption is good for society, and not dangerous.....	18
F. The importance of encryption to protect privacy is recognized globally. .	23
II. Law enforcement can and does effectively conduct investigations into crimes involving end-to-end encrypted communications services. ....	24
<i>CONCLUSION</i> .....	28
<i>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</i> .....	30

*CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernstein v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Bernstein v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 192 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Buchanan</i> , 112 Nev. 1146, 924 P.2d 716 (1996) .....	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	4
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. C-4365, 2012 WL 3518628 (F.T.C) (July 27, 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5

### Statutes

California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act, CAL. CIV. CODE § 1798.99.31 .....	17
Communications Assistance to Law Enforcement Act, 47 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	4
Nevada Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, N.R.S. 598.0903 .....	5

### Other Authorities

Alexis Hancock, <i>The Last Mile of Encrypting the Web: 2023 Year in Review</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation: Year in Review (Dec. 25, 2023). .....	10
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Alina Bradford, <i>How to Enable End-to-End Encryption on Facebook Messenger</i> , CNET (Oct. 4, 2016).....	16
Ankush Sinha Roy, <i>How Does Facebook Handle The 4+ Petabyte Of Data Generated Per Day? Cambridge Analytica - Facebook Data Scandal.</i> , Medium (Sep. 15, 2020). ....	12
Atlantic Council, <i>US Cybercom And The NSA: A Strategic Look with ADM Michael S. Rogers</i> , YouTube (Jan. 21, 2016).....	22
Bruce W. Bennett, <i>Did North Korea Hack Sony?</i> , Newsweek/The Rand Blog (Dec. 11, 2014).....	15
Cade Metz, <i>Forget Apple vs. the FBI: WhatsApp Just Switched on Encryption for a Billion People</i> , Wired (Apr. 5, 2016).....	12
Ch Daniel, <i>iMessage Revenue and Growth Statistics (2024)</i> , Signhouse Blog (Dec. 29, 2023).....	12
Charles Riley and Jose Pagliery, <i>Apple To Beef Up Security Measures After Nude Photo Leak</i> , CNN (Sept. 4, 2014).....	15
Child Rights International Network & DefendDigitalMe, <i>Privacy and Protection: A Children’s Rights Approach to Encryption</i> , Child Rights (2023).....	13
Elizabeth Weise, <i>Second Hack At OPM May Have Been Worse Than First</i> , USA Today (June 12, 2015).....	15
Email Encryption in Transit, Google Transparency Report .....	10
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Start with Security: A Guide for Business: Lessons Learned from FTC Cases (2023)</i> .....	19
Imad Khan, <i>Google Messages Now Uses End-to-End Encryption by Default</i> , CNET (Aug. 8, 2023).....	12
Joseph A. Mussulman, <i>Jefferson-Lewis Cryptology: Jefferson’s ciphers</i> , Lewis & Clark.....	4
Kevin Bankston, <i>Facebook’s New Privacy Changes: The Good, The Bad, and The Ugly</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Dec. 9, 2009).....	17
Logan Koepke et al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones (2020)</i> .....	25
Lorenzo Franceschi, <i>One of the Largest Hacks Yet Exposes Data on Hundreds of Thousands of Kids</i> , Vice (Nov. 27, 2015).....	14

Mario Trujillo, <i>EFF to Court: Strike Down Age Estimation in California But Not Consumer Privacy</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Feb. 14, 2024) .....	17
<i>Messenger Starts Testing End-to-End Encryption with Secret Conversations</i> , Meta (July 8, 2016). .....	11
Meta, <i>Government Requests for User Data: Further Asked Questions</i> .....	26
Meta, <i>Government Requests for User Data: United States, Meta Transparency Center</i> .....	27
Meta, <i>U.S. Legal Process Requirements</i> .....	27
Mike McConnell, Michael Chertoff & William Lynn, <i>Why the Fear Over Ubiquitous Data Encryption is Overblown</i> , Wash. Post (July 28, 2015).....	22
Moxie Marlinspike, <i>WhatsApp’s Signal Protocol Integration is Now Complete</i> , Signal (Apr. 5, 2016).....	11
Nat’l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>CyberTipline 2022 Report</i> (2022)...	24
Natalie Campbell, <i>Don’t Make Parents Raise Kids in a World without Encryption</i> , Internet Society Blog (Feb. 9, 2021).....	14
Nicola Bleu, <i>27 Latest Facebook Messenger Statistics</i> (2024 Edition), Blogging Wizard (Jan. 1, 2024).....	12
<i>Opportunities TLC vs Forced TLS for SMTP</i> , LuxSCI Blog (Jan. 23, 2024) .....	11
Press Release, American Civil Liberties Union, <i>ACLU, ACLU of Northern California Urge Court to Continue to Block Unconstitutional Restriction on Online Publication, Recognize Importance of Consumer Privacy Laws</i> (Feb. 14, 2024).....	17
Press Release, Apple, <i>New Version of iOS Includes Notification Center, iMessage, Newsstand, Twitter Integration Among 200 New Features</i> (June 6, 2011) .....	12
Press Release, Cal. Att’y Gen., <i>California Attorney General Becerra, San Francisco District Attorney Gascón Announce \$148 Million Settlement with Uber over 2016 Data Breach and Cover-Up</i> (Sept. 26, 2018).....	22
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>BJ’s Wholesale Club Settles FTC Charges</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n (June 16, 2005) .....	18
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers By Failing to Keep Privacy Promises</i> (Nov. 29, 2011) .....	19

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Brings Action Against Ed Tech Provider Chegg for Careless Security that Exposed Personal Data of Millions of Customers</i> (Oct. 31, 2022).	21
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Finalizes Order with Ed Tech Provider Chegg for Lax Security that Exposed Student Data</i> (Jan. 27, 2023)	21
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Imposes \$5 Billion Penalty and Sweeping New Privacy Restrictions on Facebook</i> (July 24, 2019)	20
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Requires Zoom to Enhance its Security Practices as Part of Settlement</i> (Nov. 9, 2020)	18
Riana Pfefferkorn, <i>Content-Oblivious Trust and Safety Techniques: Results from a Survey of Online Service Providers</i> , 1 J. Online Trust & Safety 1 (2022)	26
Sanaz Ahari, <i>New Features To Celebrate Messages’ 1 Billion RCS Users</i> , Google Blog (Nov. 30, 2023).	12
Jay P. Kesan & Rajiv C. Shah, <i>Setting Software Defaults: Perspective from Law, Computer Science and Behavioral Economics</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 583 (2006)	15
Makena Kelly, <i>Facebook isn’t complying with privacy probe, California attorney general says</i> , The Verge (Nov. 6, 2019)	20
Seth Schoen & Jamie Williams, <i>Crypto is For Everyone—and American History Proves It</i> , Gizmodo (Nov. 1, 2015)	3
Shannon Liao, <i>Facebook is being investigated by New York and Massachusetts attorneys general over Cambridge Analytica scandal</i> , The Verge (Mar. 20, 2018)	20
U.N. High Comm’r for Human Rights, 51st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/HRC/51/17 (Aug. 4, 2022)	23
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-757, <i>Information Security: Better Implementation of Controls for Mobile Devices</i> (2012)	19
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-13-63, <i>Information Security: Actions Needed by Census Bureau to Address Weaknesses</i> (2013)	19
Yabing Liu <i>et al.</i> , <i>Analyzing Facebook Privacy Settings: User Expectations vs. Reality</i> , IMC ’11: Proceedings of the 2011 ACM SIGCOMM Conference on Internet Measurement Conference (Nov. 2011)	16
